with only a minor increase when considering more than 3 scenarios, indicating the value of321

considering a robust optimization approach even with few scenarios; the increase in both the322

cost and added capacity is dramatic (36.9%) when expanding from 1 (expected) scenario to323

2 scenarios (which includes the expected scenario and one randomly generated), indicating324

that optimizing the network based on the expected scenario (i.e. on point forecasts) only may325

be an inappropriate approach, leading to a large amount of unsatisfied realized demand;326

optimizing the network for the pessimistic scenario is very expensive (the increase in both327

the cost and added capacity is about 115% compared to the expected scenario), indicating328

the value of considering a robust optimization approach even with few scenarios; optimizing329

the network for the optimistic scenario leads to savings (the decrease in both the cost and330

added capacity is about 10% compared to the expected scenario), but may not be acceptable331

in practice if the consequences of having practically no satisfied realized demand are non-332

negligible.333

Table 6 Effect of higher λ on solution time.

Solution Time Single Scenario Double Scenario

λ = 0.3d̂ 527.31 3,010.85
λ = 0.6d̂ 346.62 2,299.23

% Improvement 34.3% 23.6%

ATMOS 2019

XX:10 Robust Network Capacity Expansion with Non-linear Costs

Table 7 Results on Janos26 with fixed-charge cost (P = 10) for different numbers of scenarios.

# Scenarios Cost ∆Cost Added ∆Added Time ∝Time
(in 103) Capacity Capacity (sec.)

1 (optimistic) 83,001 -10.9% 192,610 -9.2% 8 1x

1 (expected) 93,116 — 212,104 — 8 —
2 127,484 36.9% 292,893 38.1% 59 8x
3 129,804 39.4% 298,131 40.6% 376 50x
4 130,265 39.9% 300,426 41.6% 768 102x
5 130,272 39.9% 300,492 41.7% 1,080 143x
6 130,462 40.1% 300,913 41.9% 3,124 413x
7 130,753 40.4% 301,598 42.2% 2,488 329x
8 131,206 40.9% 301,936 42.4% 4,456 589x
9 131,255 41.0% 301,715 42.2% 8,869 1173x

1 (pessimistic) 200,593 115.4% 456,182 115.1% 8 1x

Table 8 Solution results for piecewise-linear cost.

Single-Scenario Sun27 Janos26 Janos39 Node39
Optimality Gap 0.00% 2.90% 10.43% 22.43%
Solution time 653.67 ±640.84 4000.22 ±0.11 4000.22 ±0.06 4000.16 ±0.04
Capacity Added 2,863 ±539 276,172 ±26,036 335,258 ±58,895 1,472 ±574
Double-Scenario
Optimality Gap 1.43% 6.73% 37.44% 77.99%
Solution time 4000.04 ±0.01 4000.21 ±0.23 4000.10 ±0.03 4000.12 ±0.04
Capacity Added 4,380 ±278 296,354 ±11,398 472,889 ±110,491 4,117 ±2,601

These results provide an indication of the ability of our model to become more robust334

by including more demand scenarios. We note that Gurobi was able to deal with up335

to approximately 200 scenarios for this network without giving an out-of-memory error,336

however, it would be unlikely to compute a close-to-optimal solution in a reasonable amount337

of time.338

4.3 Results for RNCEP with Piecewise-Linear Costs339

Next we consider the robust network capacity expansion problem with piecewise-linear340

costs. Overall, 12.5% of all problem instances were solved to optimality within the time341